

No. 22-471

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

AARON M. FREY, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Maine, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General, State of Maine
CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE MAINE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
207-626-8570
Christopher.C.Taub@maine.gov
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
A. The Maine Laws	1
B. Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	6
C. Procedural History	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	12
I. The First Circuit’s Decision Does Not Fi- nally Resolve the Case.....	12
II. There is No Conflict Among the Circuits	13
III. The First Circuit’s Decision is Correct.....	19
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	20
<i>Aldaco v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Aleshire v. Harris, N.A.</i> , 586 F. App'x 668 (7th Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & A. R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	13
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass'n v. Swanson</i> , 2007 WL 2219389 (D. Minn. July 30, 2007)	18
<i>Consumer Data Industry Association v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	24
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	21
<i>Galper v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 17, 21
<i>Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	21
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	20
<i>Macpherson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 665 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Moran v. Screening Pros, LLC</i> , 943 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2019)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Premium Mortgage Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Purcell v. Bank of America</i> , 659 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Ross v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 625 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2010)....	15, 16, 17
<i>Scott v. First Southern National Bank</i> , 936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	14, 17, 18, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1681c.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1681c-2	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681i	19
15 U.S.C. § 1681s	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-3	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681t.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1144	20
49 U.S.C. § 14501	20, 24
49 U.S.C. § 41713	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108–159, 117 Stat. 1952.....	8
Pub. L. No. 91-508.....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1306	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1310-H	1, 2, 4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 4002(3-B)	4
 REGULATIONS	
The Fair Credit Reporting Act’s Limited Preemption of State Laws, 87 Fed. Reg. 41,042 (July 11, 2022)	22, 23, 24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Consumer Credit Reports: A Study of Medical and Non-Medical Collections</i> , Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, De- cember 2014	3
<i>Data Point: Medical Debt and Credit Scores</i> , Re- port of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, May 2014	3
Elizabeth D. De Armond, <i>Preventing Preemp- tion: Finding Space for States to Regulate Consumers’ Credit Reports</i> , 2016 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 365 (2016)	2, 3
